

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INC.,
ANNE NICOL GAYLOR,
ANNIE LAURIE GAYLOR, and
DAN BARKER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

R. JAMES NICHOLSON,
JONATHAN PERLIN, M.D.,
HUGH MADDRY,
A. KEITH ETHRIDGE, and
JENI COOK,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United State District Court
For the Western District of Wisconsin
Case No. 06-C-212-S
The Honorable John C. Shabaz Presiding

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS AND APPENDIX

BOARDMAN, SUHR, CURRY & FIELD LLP
Richard L. Bolton
WI State Bar No. 1012552
Attorney for Appellants
1 South Pinckney Street, 4th Floor
P. O. Box 927
Madison, WI 53701-0927
Phone: (608) 257-9521
Fax: (608) 283-1709
August 27, 2007

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

(formerly known as Certificate of Interest)

Appellate Court No: **07-1292**

Short Caption: **Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc., et al. v. R. James Nicholson, et al.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT. i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iv

I. APPELLANTS’ JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 2

IV. SUMMARY OF DISTRICT COURT OPINION. 3

V. STATEMENT OF FACTS. 6

 A. Integration of Religion. 6

 B. Outpatient Pastoral Care. 7

 C. Spiritual Assessments Required. 8

 D. Spiritual Assessments Measure Religious Indices. 9

 E. Spiritual Assessments Have Religious Bias Seen By
 Looking At The Questions Asked. 10

 F. The VA Offers Treatment Programs Integrating
 Religious Indoctrination. 12

VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 15

VII. ARGUMENT. 18

 A. The Supreme Court’s Hein Decision Does Not Preclude
 Taxpayer Standing to Challenge the Use of
 Congressional Appropriations For Statutorily-Mandated
 Medical Services. 18

 1. Congress Has Mandated Health Care Services for
 Veterans. 18

 2. VHA Funding for Medical Services Comes
 From Congressional Appropriations. 20

 3. Funding For Religious Treatment of Veterans is
 Appropriated Pursuant to a Congressional Spending
 Program. 21

 4. Congressional Appropriations for Medical Services for
 Veterans Are Distinguishable From Winkler v. Gates. . . 24

 B. VA Chaplains Are Promoting, Sponsoring, and Endorsing
 Religion Over Non-Religion, Rather than Merely
 Accommodating Free Exercise Rights 30

| | | |
|---|---|----|
| 1. | The Establishment Clause Prohibits Public Funding of Religious Indoctrination. | 30 |
| 2. | The Accommodation Of Free Exercise Rights Is Triggered By A Purpose To Remove Burdens.. . . . | 34 |
| 3. | VA Chaplain Services to Outpatients Are Not Intended to Remove Burdens on Free Exercise Rights; In Fact, No Such Burden Exists. | 40 |
| 4. | VA Spiritual Assessments and Substantive Treatment Programs Are Not Intended as Mere Accommodations of Free Exercise Rights, But Rather They Are Intended To Promote Religion As Being Preferable To Non-Religion; VA Spiritual Assessments and Treatment Programs Give The Appearance of Government Endorsement. | 46 |
| a. | Spiritual assessments elicit religious information for analysis of patient religiosity. | 46 |
| b. | VA treatment programs substantively incorporate explicit religious indoctrination. | 49 |
| c. | The VA intends to link recovery and religion. | 51 |
| d. | The VA’s spiritual assessments give the appearance of endorsement. | 54 |
| e. | Religious treatment programs endorse religion. | 56 |
| VIII. CONCLUSION. | | 58 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPE FACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS. | | 59 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. | | 60 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH CIRCUIT RULE 31(e). | | 61 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH CIRCUIT RULE 30(d). | | 62 |
| APPENDIX. | | 63 |
| INDEX TO APPENDIX. | | 64 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>Abington School District v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)..... | 41, 42, 52, 53 |
| <i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)..... | 33 |
| <i>Baz v. Walters</i> , 782 F.2d 701 (7th Cir. 1986)..... | 43 |
| <i>Board of Education of Kiryas Joel Village School District v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)..... | 37, 39 |
| <i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)..... | passim |
| <i>Carter v. Broadlawns Medical Center</i> , 857 F.2d 448 (8th Cir. 1988)..... | 43, 44 |
| <i>Charles v. Verhagen</i> , 348 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2003)..... | 37 |
| <i>Committee for Public Education and Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973)..... | 45, 53 |
| <i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)..... | 35, 36, 37, 54 |
| <i>County of Allegany v. Americans Civil Liberties Union</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)..... | 54 |
| <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)..... | 36, 39 |
| <i>Eastern Paralyzed Veterans Association v. Principi</i> , 257 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2001)..... | 19 |
| <i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)..... | 34 |
| <i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)..... | 31, 52 |
| <i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)..... | 18, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26 |
| <i>Freedom From Religion Foundation v. Montana Office of Rural Health</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29139 (D. Mt. 2004)..... | 53 |
| <i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Foundation</i> , <u> </u> U.S. <u> </u> , 127 S. Ct. 2553, 168 L. Ed. 2d 424 (June 25, 2007) | 18, 21, 22, 23, 24, 30 |
| <i>Hinrichs v. Bosma</i> , 440 F.3d 393 (7th Cir. 2006)..... | 57 |

| | |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>Housing Rights Center v. Sterling</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28880 (C.D. Cal. 2004). | 55 |
| <i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973).. | 34 |
| <i>Jancik v. Department of Housing and Urban Development</i> , 44 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 1995).. | 55 |
| <i>Johnson-Bey v. Lane</i> , 863 F.2d 1308 (7th Cir. 1988).. | 42 |
| <i>Katcoff v. Marsh</i> , 582 F. Supp. 463 (E.D. NY 1984).. | 25, 26, 42 |
| <i>Katcoff v. Marsh</i> , 755 F.2d 223 (2nd Cir. 1985).. | 24, 25, 41, 42 |
| <i>Kaufman v. McCaughtry</i> , 419 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2005).. | 48 |
| <i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).. | 31, 39, 57 |
| <i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).. | 41 |
| <i>Madison v. Riter</i> , 355 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 2003).. | 38 |
| <i>Mercier v. City of La Crosse</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 999 (W. D., Wis. 2004).. | 39 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).. | 32, 33 |
| <i>Quiban v. Veterans Administration</i> , 928 F.2d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 1991).. | 26 |
| <i>Roemer v. Bd. of Public Works of Maryland</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976).. | 34 |
| <i>Romero v. United States</i> , 865 F. Supp. 585 (E.D. Mo. 1994).. | 20, 21 |
| <i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).. | 55 |
| <i>Tarsney v. O'Keefe</i> , 225 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2000).. | 53 |
| <i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).. | 36 |
| <i>Theriault v. Carlson</i> , 339 F. Supp. 375 (N. D. Ga, 1972). | 56 |
| <i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).. | 24, 25 |
| <i>Walz v. Tax Commission</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).. | 38, 39 |
| <i>Winkler v. Gates</i> , 481 F.3d 977 (7th Cir. 2007).. | 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Witters v. Washington Dept. of Svs. for Blind,</i> 474 U.S. 41 (1986)..... | 31 |
| <i>Zelman v. Simmon-Harris,</i> 536 U.S. 639 (2002)..... | 33, 34 |

FEDERAL STATUTES

| | |
|---|------------|
| 28 U.S.C. §1331..... | 1 |
| 38 U.S.C. §1704 et seq..... | 19 |
| 38 U.S.C. §1710..... | 18, 20, 29 |
| 38 U.S.C. §7301(a). | 19 |
| 29 U.S.C. §1291..... | 1 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(I). | 59 |

I. APPELLANTS' JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT

The District Court had federal question jurisdiction pursuant to 28 U.S.C §1331. The Appellants alleged that the Government violated the Establishment Clause of the First Amendment to the United States Constitution.

The Court of Appeals has jurisdiction pursuant to 29 U.S.C. §1291. The Appellants appealed the Summary Judgment Order that the District Court entered on January 8, 2007. The Appellants filed their Notice of Appeal on February 6, 2007.
